the models used to measure NII and EVE risk. All assumptions are derived empirically based on historical
client behavior and product pricing with consideration of possible forward-looking changes. All models
and assumptions used to measure IRRBB are subject to independent oversight by Group Risk Management.
The Board approves the risk appetite for IRRBB, and the Asset-Liability Committee (ALCO), along with
GRM, provides ongoing governance of IRRBB measurement and management through risk policies, limits,
operating standards, and other controls.

IRRBB reports are reviewed monthly by GRM, ALCO, and quarterly by the Board.

The below shows comparative data for both 100 bps and 200 bps stress scenarios for 2023 and 2024:

Interest sensitivity of assets and liabilities to repricing risk

The table below summarizes the Bank’s exposure to interest rate repricing risk. It includes the Bank’s
financial instruments at carrying amounts, categorized by the earlier of contractual repricing or maturity
dates.

Market Risk: IRRBB Measures

Local currency impact Hard currency impact Local currency impact Hard currency impact Local currency impact Hard currency impact Local currency impact Hard currency impact

200 bps decrease in rates
   390   1,294   87   3,548   999   837   645   2,131

200 bps increase in rates   (390)   (1,294)   (102)   (2,945)   (999)   (837)   (642)   (1,645)

100 bps decrease in rates
   195   647   45   1,691   499   419   322   997

RBC Royal Bank Cayman Ltd

(Thousands of USD)
2022 2023

NII risk EVE risk NII risk  EVE risk

100 bps increase in rates
   (195)   (647)   (49)   (1,541)   (499)   (419)   (321)   (876)

Up to one year
One to five

years Over five years
Non-Interest

bearing Total
 $'000s  $'000s  $'000s  $'000s  $'000s

At October 31, 2024
Assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents 316,773$   -$   -$   30,863$   347,636$
   Loans and advances to customers 723,705   37,305   228,501   (284)   989,227
   Investment securities 70,422   -   -   -   70,422
   Due from affiliated companies -   -   -   4,513   4,513
   Other assets -   -   -   7,146   7,146
Total financial assets 1,110,900$   37,305$   228,501$   42,238$   1,418,944$
Liabilities:
   Due to banks -   -   -   4,079   4,079
   Customer deposits 267,076   24   -   810,471   1,077,571
   Due to affiliated companies 47,962   -   -   32,520   80,482
   Other liabilities -   -   -   16,094   16,094
Total financial liabilities 315,038   24   -   863,164   1,178,226

Interest sensitivity gap 795,862$   37,281$   228,501$   (820,926)$   240,718$

RBC Royal Bank (Cayman) Limited
Basel II Pillar 3 (Annual) Disclosures
October 31, 2024

32

REM – QUALITATIVE & QUANTITATIVE DISCLOSURES RELATED TO REMUNERATION

There are several layers of authority responsible for overseeing Compensation. The attachment gives an
overview of the Structures and Roles therein. The attached link for the RBC Proxy Circular includes an
overview of the compensation philosophy, framework, programs, and practices at RBC.

Compensation Governance Structure RBC Annual Report

RBC Management Proxy Circular -
April 2024

The only consultants we utilize in Cayman is an Independent 3rd Party consulting firm used by HR
Compensation and Leadership, as a source for annual compensation market benchmarking survey data and